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Table IS3.2

Summary of estimates of net revenue by programme and
programme component: estimates of net revenue

(Thousands of US dollars)

Projected
Approved income
estimates Increase performance

Programme {~nd programme cOlnponent 1986-1987 (decrease) 1986-1987

A. Activities under the supervision
of the Commercial Management
Service:

1. Sale of postage stamps
(Headquarters, Geneva
and Vienna)

Gross revenue 27 354.5 (2 814.5) 24 540.0
Less expenses against revenue 18 399.4 (2 810.4) 15 589.0

Net revenue 8 955.1 (4.1) 8 951.0

2. Newsstand (Headquarters)
GroBs revenue 143.5 143.5

Less expenses against revenue
Net revenue 143.5 143.5

3. United Nations Gift Centre
(Headquarters)

Gross revenue 4 684.1 235.8 4 919.9
Less eX(:lenses against revenue 3 451.7 (297.8) 3 153.9

Net revenue 1 232.4 533.6 1 766.0

4. Catering services
Gross revenue 16 289.0 (16 289.0)

Less expenses against revenue 16 289.0 (16 289.0)
Net revenue

S. Royalty: income 450.0 450.0

6. Garage operation
Gross revenue 1 139.2 635.3 1 774.5

Less expenses against revenue 839.5 (69.2) 770.3
Net revenue 299.7 704.5 1 004.2

/ ...
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Table 183.2 (continued)

Projected
Approved income
estimates Increase performance

Programme and programme com~onent 1986-1987 (decrease) 1986-19137

7. Less expenses for supervisory
and administrative staff
charged against revenue 1 224.9 (0 .1) 1 224.8

Net revenue A 9 712.3 1 377.6 11 089.9

B. Sale of pUblications

Gross revenue 9 483.6 13 .6 9 497.2
Less expenses against revenue 8 772.8 182.1 8 954.9

Net revenue B 710. Cs (168.5) 542.3

C. Services to visitors

(Headquarters, Geneva and Vienna)
Gross revenue 2 751.5 799.2 3 550.7

Less expenses against revenue S 489.6 (579.0) 4 910.6

Net revenue C (2 738.1) 1 378.2 (1 359.9)

Summary (A, B and C)

Total gross revenue 62 151. 9 (17 276.1) 44 875.8

Less total expenses
against revenue S4 466.9 (19 863.4) 34 603.5

Total net revenue 7 665.0 2 587.3 10 272 .3

/ ...
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A. Aotivities under the supervhion of the Commeroial
Managem~nt 'Sarvica

1. Sale of p06ta~~ 9tamps (Headquarters, Geneva and Vienn~)

IS3.1 As lndicatert in table 183.2, gross revenue ia expected to decrease by
$2,814,500, from $27,354,500 to $24,540,000, which after a deduction of expenses
amounting to '15,589,000 (Qnd ohowinq a decrease of $2,810,400) results in an
overall reduction 1n net l'evor,ue of $4,100. The deorease in revenue is mainly
attributable to an overestimution of the gross revenue 1n respect of Geneva. The
anticip~ted reduction of overall ~xpenditure projoctions in the amount of
$2,810,~00 is e~plained in th~ following paragraphs.

IS1.2 A decrease of $1,760,100 in staff-related objects of expenditure ~elates to
savings under established POl3ts ($554,200) and cOIT''''')n staff costs ($417,600) as a
result of unfilled vQcanoioo and lower-than-stahdard salary rates. Savinga are
also recorded under general temporary aGAistance ($587,000) and overtime
($201,')00), which refl"'ct a reduction in the number of temporary staff required due
to computerization and the conso1idat~.on of some functionSI the abolishment of the
practice of recruiting short-term peak-work-load employees for the affixing of Flag
Series Qirst-day covers, which is now done by home· workers, a reduction in the
number ot ~rders processod by the United Nations Postal Administration (UNPA) at
Vienna, a cha~qe-over in the use of overtime for cancellations, now being carried
out during regular working hours, a reduction in the number of exhibitions attended
by UNPA, and the use of houtly paid staff to serve as sales clerks during the
weekends and holidays.

IS3.3 The decrease under travel of staff ($141,300) results from the reduced
participation in philatelic exhibitions, E'eductions in the number of UNPA staff
attending stamp exhibitions du~ to the marginal profits earned from these
B1ctivities, the delayed implementation of the United Nations Postal Administration
Automated Service (UNPAAS) at Vienna, the change in location of the co-ordination
meetings fro~ New York to Geneva and the cancellation of several planned trips due
to economy measures.

IS1.4 The reduction of $634,800 under other contractual services results is due to
savings under external data-processing contracts reSUlting from the delayed
implementation of UNPAAS in llNPA/Vienna and till! new poliey instituted by the
International Atomic Energy AG~ncy in 1987 whereby computer users are charged a
fixed charqe in Austrian schillinqs, under advertising and promotion due to economy
measures in respect of UNPA/New York and Geneva which were slightly offset by an
increase in expenditures for sales promotion campaigns in order to attract more
customers at Vienna, and under printin~, due to the decrease in the quantities of
postage stamps printed.

un., Under general operatin'l expenses, the i n(~rea8e of $66,900 is attr ihutahle to
additional requirements of $41),900 under communications due to the uti lization of
meter cancellation inRtead of manual affixation as a time-saving measure, and of
$144,200 under miscellaneous services due to the redeployment of resources from
general temporary assi stance to provi de for stamp-aff id ng charges in Geneva an<'t

/ ...
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pAyment to home-workers for work previously done by temporar1 staff in New York.
These additional r.equirements were partially offset by savingE under rental ano
maintenance of data-processinq equipment due basically to the 6~layed

implementation of the UNPAAS at Vienna ($117,400), and reduced r~quirementA llnder
hospitality ($5,800).

The reduction of $168,500 under supplies, mater ials, f.urni ture tl:'\d equi pment
to reduced requir~mentB in respect of supplies ($133,200) aa n renuit of
utilization of prior-year stocks, a~d in respect of equipment ($35,300) dUB
to the postponment of the replacement of the stand for. llNPA exhihitiona a9
the salen counter at Vienna.

IS3.7 The reduction of $172,400 under othAr expenses relates entirely to roduced
requirements under staff assessment.

2. Newsstand (Hean,]uar ters)

I53.8 Effective 1 April 1986, the newsstand '18S separated f.~om th~ caterinq
oper ations and a new contract entered into w:lich provided for quaranteed nPot i "comp.
to the Org~nization of $6,000 monthly. Under d formula in the contract, the
Organization would earn additional income of 16.~ per cent of any gross s~lp.R in
excess of $400,000 per annum.

!R3.9 In ~he first three months of 1986, while the new~stand was still part of the
c~tering operations, a deficit of $4,200 was experiencen. TAkinq this initi~l

cleficit into account, the 1986 overall net income amounted to $49,800. AA a re~ult

of the forrn\Jla described above, a base income of $72,000 and additional income of
$3,100 were earned in 1987. A furthlr $18,600 was earned in 1987 aftpr the
introduction of the tax rehates, increasing total earninqs to $93,700 durinq 1907.

3. United Nations Gift Cp.ntre (Hpadquarter!)

153.10 An increase of $S33,600 in the net reve"ues of the united Nations Gift
Centre reflects the continuation of improven merchandisinq technique~, low pro~uct

costs, reduced payroll pxpensea and the ad~ition of more attractive ite~~. Thosp
improvements are a dir~ct result of the joininq for administrative purpoAnA of thn
Souverlir Shop and the Gift Centre on 1 April 1986, when the manaqement cnntrilct
expired and the operation was h~~ught under the direct manaqement of the Cornmercidl
Manaqement Service.

4. Ca tP. ri n'J SP. r v iCf'!A (H~adq\l;H te r s)

IS1.11 In respect of catering nerviceR, the total amount dppropriated for the
19136-1987 hiennilJm can he reported as.1 Ravinq, sinep. thp. catprinq ann r(~ldt.p.d

servlc~A ~re manaqed and operated hy a concessionaire undpr contract with th(~

TJnitp.d Natinns on a nn-r:rofit, no-lof'lB banis. rrhe Organization has t.herl'fnu'
eliminated the risk of operatinq dl'!flcit!'l and has thun enBll[(~d ,ldh0rt~nC(> to (;(·ll p r.l1

/ ...
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Aasembly resolution 39/67 of 13 December 1984, in which the ADsembly confirmed that
the catering operation at Headquarters should he financially self-supportinq to the
extent possih19.

S. Roy. lties

I8l.l~ Income from the sale of medals and guaranteed royalties from the
manufacturer, Franklin Mint, is estimated at $450,000.

~. Garage operation

IR1.ll An increase of $704,500 in net revenue is projected for the garage
operation. The estimated incr9ase of $645,500 i~ the gross revenues from the
garaqe operations in New York is offset in part by a decrease of $10,200 in the
qroAs revenue at Geneva. Under the arrangements existing prior to and continuinq
aftar the conversion of the United Nations Industrial Development Organization
(UNIOn) into a specialized agency, the administration of tha garage facilitisA at
th~ Vienna International CentEe was entrusted to UNIDO by a common agreement.
Consflquently, no gross revenue for Vienna was earned dudng the biennium. The
incrHa~e in the gross revenue for New York is due to th9 increase in the parkinq
rates from $20 to $40 per month and from $1.25 to $2.50 per day effective
80ptember 1986. Although Geneva experienced an increase in its parking rates from
RwF 48 to SwF 6S effective 1 January 1987, the decrease in gross revenue is
attributahle to Rn overestimation of the qross revenue in the first performance
report, hnnce the deereaRe of $10,200.

YQ1.14 R~duetions of $13,600, $29,600, and $26,000 are anticipated in the
e)(pp.nnitllrn~ at New York, Geneva and Vienna respectively. The decrease with
rp.Rpp.ct to New York relates basically to economy measures. The decrease with
rnBpp.ct t.o Geneva relates basically to salary-related CORts and to economy
mp.a!'luretl. Of th~ amount made available for qaraqe operatinne in Vienna, $26,000
c,'m h£! reported as a savin l].

7. Supervisory and aoministrative staff

rRl.1~ oChe small net reduction of $100 in administrative co~tB of the service
rnldten exclusively to Aalary related objects of expenditure, which proved lower
than Fltandarn COstR.

n. Sale of (lllhlications

rSl.16 The incroanp of $13,600 in qroRs revenue is due mainly to hptter
;\llvprtidnq and promotion of the publications of the United Nationr..

rSl.t? Thn foLlowinq par~qraphs contain a datailed analysis of variancp~ in ~irPI·t

'\XI)l'n:~I"'!> which involvp (ieCrp.afl(~R under salaries Llnd common st,lff cnst'!1 ($:~q ,(lOO),

I • ••



A/C.5/42/40/Add.36
English
Page 10

travel ($9,600) and other contractual services ($189,900), offset by increases
under general operating ex~enses ($235,000), supplie&, materials, furniture and
equipment ($10,400) and other ($367,200).

1. Salaries and common staff costa (Decrease. $231 )00)

IS3.18 A net decrease of '231,000 under this object reflects decreases under
general temporary assistance ($4,200), overtime ($10,400), temporary posts
('50,000) And common staff costs ($179,000). The overall decreases are offset by
an increase under established posts ($12,600) due to actual requirements being
higher than budgeted standard rates and the general service reclassification
exercise.

2. Travel (Decrease. $9,600)

IS3.19 Savings of $9,600 are due basically to economy measures.

3. Other contractual seruices (Decrease. $189,900)

1S3.20 As part of special efforts to promote sales, additional requirements of
$213,400 arose under advertising and promotion resulting primarily from increased
production costs for catalogues, brochures and journal advertisements, offset
entirely by reduced requirements ($403,300) for management fees.

4. General operating expenses (Increase. $235,000)

IS3.21 An increase of $235,000 under this heading relates to additional
requirements under rental and maintenance of equipment ($4,500), communications
($200,900) and miscellaneous services ($95,600), partially offset hy reductions
under rental of prem~ges ($65,400) and hospitality ($600) due to economy measures.

IS3.22 The increase under communications reflects an increase in postage rates and
pouching fees, while the increase in miscellaneous services relates to freight
costs as a result of increases in charges per unit of shipping.

IS3.23 The net increase ($4,500) in rental and maintenance of office equipment is
basically attributable to the maintenance costs of new word-processing equipment
and an antique IBM photocopier.

5. Supplies, materials, furniture and equ~pment (Increase. $10,400)

153.24 This increase reflects in part increases for data- and word-processing
supplies ($21,400), offr&et by d~creased requirements resulting from thr. jJdicious
trade-ins of old equipment and pu chase of some used items ($11,000).

I ...
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6. Other (Incomel $367,200)

tR1.25 The net incre)se ($367,200) reported under thiA heading reflect~ ~ddltinna1

requlrementFl of the prociuction costs of Uni tec1 NationR and ralAted bool<B
($419,800), partially offset by re~uced requirementA for staFf aR~eeRment ($~2,600).

C. ServiceA to visitor.A

rH1.26 A not decreaso of $1,378,200 iR eKpectl9d in t.he rwerall defi.ci t in reBpect
of 8ervice~ to visitors. net~il~ of vAriations hy loc~tion ar~ given below.

IR1.27 'rhe numher of vUdto[" at Heac'lqucuters dudnq the 198fi-19A7 hiennium ia
p.Atimated at 950,000, a c'lenreane of 10,000 over the initi~l ~~tima~e. This
decreaRe ref1ectH th(:! impact of the cloflurt: of lI~ddr{lHlftrHR to visitors arol1l1cl tl1"~

Chr iBtmas and New "{ear's holid"y:; .:illd 1\1) \o/~uk-p.nrtti 111 ,l<,nll~1 y, 19R o!I cOfit.-saV\ nq
mp.af.:Ilra. Notwi thstandin'l, 9rr')88 r~V~nllE! is a><per.t.l!d tn inc:rl3;~l:ie by $729,000 fr.om
the approved estimate of. $2,201, "lOO rl11I:~ t:o thf! i nCr(~d~;(~}; in t 1nkot pr tC~A
J.nstituterl in 19A6 ann 1987, tn Lt tutill of $?,9lr,70l), '['hp adof,>tinll of economy
m~HlSuree, such as the recruitment Fre~~p, 111p. illAtit.lIti'll\ of flp.xihlp Rtaf.fing
arrangements and an incroell:led work-101111 for t(Hlr <JIlines, offAet in part by the
increane in salaries due to the implementatinn of the r.eclassi fic~tion exercise, 1.q
pro1ected to reduoe expenAe8 against revenue by $~79,OOO from $~,4a9,600 to
$4,910,600, reslIltinq in ~ decreaRe in the net ~t·ficit nE $1,159,900.

IS1.28 The estimated decrease in expen~es aq~inn~ ravenue ($120,600) r~l~t~A to
reducp.n reCluirementn with respact tn ef)tahlt~ht'Hl Jll}st~ ($2Y~,200), common staff
costs ($113,100) and qen~ral temporary aRAiAtance !S20,700), supp1iBR and materialR
($11,600) and Ataff aBAe13sment ($41. ,00), offFlet in PlH't hy inCrec3!lr~:3 unn~H

f'lillluleA and common ~1tilff coRtn fnr pllhl.ir~ informat.ir)l1 iw:,iRt".l,ntf' ($221),'lO()),
oVf1rtime ($1.8,200), Qrlverti.·1i1111 ,1nCl r"omot.inn ($12,100), t'p.nt.,l ;,r1d m.:linr,'nClnCt~ '"''If
equipment". ($1,r;00) ann fllrnitllrf~ and ~qllipmE"nt. ($4~,Rlln). The n~clu("til)nF: lll11,-r
p.ntah1.ir,herl pont.R renu1t f'rnm i1il1her.-than-anticiIMtpc1 ViH:;lIh'i.Ur-. 'I'h!~ ;,Clrliti,)n,'11
rp.qllir~ments llnd0r HalariC!H nf Pllb1il~ infl)rmrlt.tnn 'Hl:~i~itl,nt.[; rC~I~111t frolll tht?
inl~reaElp. 1n flall3ry rater. fnr puhlic inform"tir""ln .:'l!'lsir.,tanl".l1, tOll!' 1·()-()rlli.nClt()l'~ ... nd
C3upervl"nrn,

2. c;0n~va--
J:n.2Q 'Ithe nllmher nf ViAi.tM~ FM the hiflnnillm 19H()-1987 iA eHtimater'l "t 221),,0(1,

.'1 nl1crease of ,4,;00 over the> prfwiollA er-;tlmatf'!f' of 2RO,noo .:-,~, a l~eRlllt nf the
cloAllre of the Pa1.':I1H c'lefl NatinnR tn the pllblic~ dllr.inq w(!l~k-ends Cln,' pUhtil~

h()li(lAyn ef.fective from M,lrch lqA6 to Apri 1 1'lR7 and ft'(')m 1 Novcmlwr tn
19 December 1987 c'iuP. to allst.erity me.HHlrpSI the l'P.chlctinn l,r plIblic visitinl1 hnl1f A ,

pxcept for reserved qrolll' ViAltsI the qenpt'a1 dpctine of tourism in 19861 and the
clo8ure of the Prlt~iA f.or secllrity reilFlnne for a total of Flome 20 days clllrinq thp.
peak period on accollnt of the Reventh tlnitpr1 Nat:il')M C'onfp.l'encp l'n Trade'! and

.I • ••
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nevelopmnnt an~ offioial viaitR of huada of State to th~ P~t~iR. Althnuqh the
number of visitors decrMleed, an increase of S:H,OOO ia projeCltmi llnder qroAA
revenue. This reBults mainly from the f~voufahle rate of exchanq~ of thp Rwi~n

j1rano vis-a-vis the tlniteci ::ltatAB dotlar anci the incrA~AA in the rateR for lJuidecl
tours. Total Axpensoa aqainst revenup "fA eAtim~tp~ ~t $8Bfi,700, rRflpctinq a
decrease of $333,500 in compl.lri son to the previolls ORt imc'\te of $1,220,200.

VD.30 The estimat~n cieCreMH:l ($331,1100) in e)(p~nt''''s relolteA t.n np.C~fl'!i~Y" \lndnr
sollary-relateci objects of expencHtu rf;ll tempnr"ry lUAi ~t..,nce ($l.l'j, 100) Clll.· i () t",,~

optimal Ilee of hourly contractA for quidfH'J ovp.rtime ($62,000) eke t.CI the rl',ll1"\-\"!\
in service ann the closure of the P" l<'liA on weAkenc'iA, anel common At~ ff cllllt.f1

($9, 1i00) ann staff Mfle1'lSment ($162,400) dllf.! to lower. cOAtR thnn thf'! hurlq~tp.rl

standards, which are slightly offset by ad~itional r9quirem~ntR for 9RtAbliAhed
posts ($13,300). A"ditit)nal reqllirementR of $1,100 are aiRo reflected uncier
furnituro and equipment to provide for the acqlltsition of i\\ltc)matp.cl t..,f.F.ic"l
p.quipment lIti ti.1.:ed for mAkinC'l reFlHrVl\tirmA, for whi(~h /\ rpnuction of $qOO hlW hf!f1n
mad~ from supplies and materialR to provide for ~am~.

'3. Vienna

181.31 The number of visitors for the blennium 198fi-1987 iA estimaten at 17~,404,

a dacreaae of 9,459 ovar the prevlouR ~stimatp.A oF. tA4,8fiJ. Th~ impact of thi~

decrease on ·'ross revenue was largely offsat by the favourahlp r"te of exchang", or
tho 1\ustrian schilling vis-a-vis the united Statt:!s rlo11,l[ and hy thp lncreaAe in
ticket prices, hflnce an inc> UP. in $39,200 in grOati rp.VFJn\lf:! ia rf:!portl'!fl.

tRl.12 'rhp. estimatpn c1~Crp.aM ($l24,QOO) in P,XpOMr>fl r(~lntp'r; to savinq~ Imcior
general temporary aSAistance ($147,700), ~upp1tp.n and material~ ($14,100), ~tarr

a8Aessment ($2,700) and overtime ($600), offset in pnrt hy aclciitional rRqllirp.ment~

for estahliBhmpnt postR ($22,500), common ~taf.f COAts ($300), contractual ARrvicn~

($200), rental ~nd maintenancp. of ~quipment ($17,000) ann contrlhutlnnA to 10int
printing ancl reprndur.:Hon r,p.rvice~ ($200).


